

# 06-1760-ag(L)

06-2750-ag (Con), 06-5358-ag (Con)

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., CBS BROADCASTING INC., WLS  
TELEVISION, INC., KTRK TELEVISION, INC., KMBC HEARST-ARGYLE  
TELEVISION, INC., ABC INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents,*

NBC UNIVERSAL, INC., NBC TELEMUNDO LICENSE CO., NBC TELEVISION  
AFFILIATES, FBC TELEVISION AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION, CBS TELEVISION  
NETWORK AFFILIATES, CENTER FOR THE CREATIVE COMMUNITY, INC.,  
DOING BUSINESS AS CENTER FOR CREATIVE VOICES IN MEDIA, INC., ABC  
TELEVISION AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION,

*Intervenors.*

---

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC.**

---

Ellen S. Agress  
Maureen A. O'Connell  
FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC.  
1211 Avenue of Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 252-7204

Carter G. Phillips  
Mark D. Schneider  
Jennifer Tatel  
David S. Petron  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Attorneys for Petitioner Fox Television Stations, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. BECAUSE 18 U.S.C. § 1464 REQUIRES SCIENTER, THE FCC CANNOT IGNORE FOX’S STATE OF MIND WHEN FINDING AN INDECENCY VIOLATION .....	3
II. THE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE FCC’S CONCEDEDLY UNNECESSARY PROFANITY FINDINGS.....	6
III. THE FCC’S CENSORSHIP OF ISOLATED USES OF POTENTIALLY OFFENSIVE WORDS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	7
A. Content-Based Regulation of Isolated Uses of Potentially Offensive Words on Broadcast Television is Not Exempt from Constitutional Scrutiny .....	7
B. The FCC’s Censorship of Potentially Offensive Words is Not Narrowly-Tailored .....	10
C. The Current Indecency Regime is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	11, 13
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	21
<i>Carlin Commcn’s, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 837 F.2d 546 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	9
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , 535 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>vacated</i> 129 S. Ct. 2176 (2009).....	5, 6
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	8
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	10
<i>Dial Info. Servs. Corp. of N.Y. v. Thornburgh</i> , 938 F.2d 1535 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	9, 16
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	1
<i>FCC v. ABC</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954).....	19
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>vacated</i> 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	3
<i>Gagliardo v. United States</i> , 366 F.2d 720 (9th Cir. 1966) .....	5
<i>General Media Commc’ns, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 131 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	9
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	8
<i>Lewis v. New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974).....	8
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	4
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	18
<i>O’Connor v. Pierson</i> , 426 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	1
<i>Plummer v. City of Columbus</i> , 414 U.S. 2 (1973).....	8
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	1
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Rosenfeld v. New Jersey</i> , 408 U.S. 901 (1972).....	8

<i>Sable Commc'ns v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	12
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	4
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	18
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	21
<i>Tallman v. United States</i> , 465 F.2d 282 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	5
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	10
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	10
<i>United Parcel Serv. v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56 (1981).....	15
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Servs., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 467 F.2d 1126 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008).....	20

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1464.....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 326.....	1
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B) .....	5
Public Telecommunications Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102–356, § 16, 106 Stat. 949 (1992).....	5

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 551(e), 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	11, 12
---	--------

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

<i>Complaints Against Various Broad. Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the “Golden Globe Awards” Program,</i> 19 FCC Rcd. 4975 (2004) .....	21
<i>Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Regarding Their Broadcast on Nov. 11, 2004 of the ABC Television Network’s Presentation of the Film “Saving Private Ryan”,</i> 20 FCC Rcd. 4507 (2005) .....	20
<i>Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between Feb. 2, 2002 &amp; Mar. 8, 2005,</i> 21 FCC Rcd. 13299 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Implementation of Section 551 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996,</i> 13 FCC Rcd. 8232 (1998).....	11, 12
<i>Pacifica Found., Inc.,</i> 2 FCC Rcd. 2698, 2699 (1987) .....	18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Barbara K. Kaye & Barry S. Sapolsky, <i>Offensive Language in Prime-Time Television: Four Years After Television Age and Content Ratings</i> .....	13
Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Parents, Media and Public Policy: A Kaiser Family Foundation Survey</i> (2004) .....	13
